## **East Side Union High School District**

## School-Connected Organization Hold Harmless Agreement

The Santa Teresa Athletic Booster Club (STABC)	("User")
agrees to and does hereby indemnify and hold harmles	
("District"), its officers, agents and employees from ever	
loss, damage, or expense, of any nature whatsoever, which	
(1) Death or bodily injury to persons, loss of or injury which may have been sustained by the District of by the District upon or in connection with Santa Terest	r any persons, firms or corporation employed
activity called for in this agreement or the acts guests and invitees at the scheduled activity; and	or omissions of User's vendors, contractors,
(2) Any injury to or death of persons or damage to property, any loss or theft sustained by persons, firms or corporation including Santa Teresa Athletic Booster Club (STABC) arising from or in connection with any act of neglect, default, omission, negligence or willful misconduct of Santa Teresa Athletic Booster Club (STABC) or any vendor, guest or invitee or any persons, firm or corporation employed by Santa Teresa Athletic Booster Club (STABC), either directly or by independent contract and resulting from or in connection with the activity covered by this agreement and use of District property, on or off District property.	
	ity, on or on District property.
The Santa Teresa Athletic Booster Club (STABC) at its/his/her own expense, cost and risk, shall defend any	
any such claim, demand, liability or judgment rendered against the District, its officers, agents, or employees in any action, suit or other proceedings as a result of the activity called for in this agreement.  No alcohol or tobacco products of any kind can be used, consumed, sold or given away on school property.  ACTIVITIES:  Concessions, school merchandise (logo)	
FOR THE USER: Officer Signature:	Signature: Signature:
Officer Print Name: Michelle Partsch	Print Name: Dr. Jesus Marron
Authorized Agent Title: President	Title: Principal
Date: 9/12/2022	Date: 09/12/2022
Mailing Address: 6385 Pearlroth Drive San Jose CA 95123	
Telephone No.: (919 ) 413-4572	
Email Address: mpartsch@nc.rr.com	
Original to East Side Union High School District Senior Manager of Internal Controls' Office, 830 N. Capitol	

Avenue. San Jose, CA 95133, Phone 408.347.5300